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DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE
Direct War and Enduring Costs
Operation and Maintenance, Air Force Reserve
Summary of Operations

I. Description of Operations Financed:

The Air Force Reserve Fiscal Year 2022 Enduring Costs, Operation and Maintenance budget requirements contain enduring requirements. Enduring requirements are
enduring in-theater and in-CONUS costs that will likely remain after combat operations cease. Program provides resources to support weapons systems sustainment of
Reserve assets and the Yellow Ribbon Reintegration Program.

Enduring Costs funding is used for the following programs:

a. Yellow Ribbon Reintegration Program: The Air Force Reserve Yellow Ribbon Reintegration Program funds travel for personnel supporting the event and family
members attending the yellow ribbon events. Supports planning of regional and base events along with support for wing representative, psychological health advocacy
teams, and psychological health staffing projected in three regions.

b. Weapon System Sustainment: Depot Maintenance and Contract Logistics Support funds provides depot maintenance for aircraft, engines, other major end items,
exchangeable end items, area base manufacture and storage for Air Force weapon systems and subsystems, supporting the specific efforts of mission readiness for the
Air Force Reserve's weapon systems. In addition, the program provides contractor logistics support including corrective maintenance of aircraft overhaul, reclamation,
manufacture, assembly and disassembly, inspection, testing, and sustaining engineering maintenance.

Enduring costs are contained in the Baseline budget in FY22. Weapons System Sustainment and Yellow Ribbon requirements are included in the Baseline budget.

Exhibit OP-1



DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE
Direct War and Enduring Costs
Operation and Maintenance, Air Force Reserve
Summary of Operations

Il. Force Structure Summary
Enduring Requirements estimated costs based on flying hours supporting active duty deployments and mobilization requirements in support of OFS.

A. Forces
FY 2020 FY 2021 FY 2022
Type of Forces Actuals Enacted Request
Ships 0 0 0
Aircraft 0 0 0
Reserve Flying Hours 0 0 0
Tanks 0 0 0
Ground Combat Forces 0 0 0
Ground Support Forces 0 0 0
Other Forces 0 0 0
B. Personnel
FY 2020 FY 2021 FY 2022
Personnel Actuals Enacted Regquest
Active 0 0 0
Reserve 0 0 0
Guard 0 0 0
Totals 0 0 0
Air Force Reserve Flying hours and Personnel displayed in Active budget
request
Exhibit OP-1



Ill. O-1 Line Item Summary:

Budget Activity 01: Operating Forces

Air Operations
3740f 11M Depot Purchase Equipment Maintenance

3740f 11Z Base Support
TOTAL BA 01: Operating Forces

Total Operation and Maintenance, Air Force Reserve

Summary by Operation
Post-Operation New Dawn Activities
European Deterrence Initiative
Operation Inherent Resolve
Operation Freedom's Sentinel
Combined Joint Task Force Horn of Africa
Total
Direct War
Enduring Costs
Total

DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE
Direct War and Enduring Costs
Operation and Maintenance, Air Force Reserve

Summary of Operations

Total Obligational Authority
(Dollars in Thousands)

FY 2020

24,188
5,570

29,758
29,758
FY 2020
Actuals
0

0

0
29,758
29,758

29,758

FY 2021

24,408
5,682

30,090

30,090

FY 2021

Enacted

0
0
0
30,090

30,090

30,090

FY 2022

23,668
18,383
5,285

23,668
23,668
FY 2022

Request
0

0
0
23,668
23,668

23,668
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308

661

920
930
964

Line ltem
TRAVEL
TRAVEL OF PERSONS
TOTAL TRAVEL

OTHER FUND PURCHASES
AF CONSOLIDATED SUSTAINMENT AG-MAINT
TOTAL OTHER FUND PURCHASES

OTHER PURCHASES

SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS (NON-DWCF)
OTHER DEPOT MAINT (NON-DWCF)
OTHER COSTS-SUBSIST & SUPT OF PERS
TOTAL OTHER PURCHASES

GRAND TOTAL

DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE

Direct War and Enduring Costs
Operation and Maintenance, Air Force Reserve

FY 2020
Program

1,810

1,810

24,188

24,188

192

3,568
3,760

29,758

n
[g]

rY
©
e
[

9
EY

o o

o o

o o o o

Price
Growth Price Program FY 2021
Percent Growth Growth Program
2.00% 36 1,162 3,008
36 1,162 3,008
7.11% 1,720 -1,501 24,407
1,720 -1,501 24,407
2.00% 88 284
2.00% 1 1
2.00% 71 -1,249 2,390
75 -1,160 2,675
1,831 -1,499 30,090

o o o o

Price
Growth Price Program FY 2022
Percent Growth Growth Program
1.90% 57 -267 2,798
57 -267 2,798
3.38% 825 -6,849 18,383
825 -6,849 18,383
1.90% -25 264
1.90% 0 -1 0
1.90% 45 -212 2,223
51 -239 2,487
933 -7,355 23,668

Exhibit OP-32 Appropriation Summary of Price/Program Growth



DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE
Direct War and Enduring Costs
Operation and Maintenance, Air Force Reserve
Budget Activity: Operating Forces
Activity Group: Air Operations
Subactivity Group: Depot Purchase Equipment Maintenance

I. Description of Operations Financed:

Depot Purchased Equipment Maintenance (DPEM) includes requirements for organic and contract depot-level maintenance purchased from the Depot Maintenance
Activity Group (DMAG). Aircraft deployed in support of Operation Freedom's Sentinel (OFS) encounter extreme operational demands in harsh environments in the Area-of-
Responsibility (AOR), accelerating the need for depot-level repairs to maintain operational capability. The DPEM program purchases depot maintenance for aircraft,
engines, other major end items, exchangeables, area base manufacture and storage for Air Force weapon systems and subsystems. DPEM supports the specific efforts
of mission readiness for the Air Force's weapon systems. These assets provide the United States with a viable deterrent posture and include fighter, cargo, tanker, and
rescue aircraft.

Exhibit OP-5 Subactivity Group 11M



DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE
Direct War and Enduring Costs
Operation and Maintenance, Air Force Reserve
Budget Activity: Operating Forces
Activity Group: Air Operations
Subactivity Group: Depot Purchase Equipment Maintenance

Il. Force Structure Summary:
N/A

Exhibit OP-5 Subactivity Group 11M



DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE
Direct War and Enduring Costs
Operation and Maintenance, Air Force Reserve
Budget Activity: Operating Forces
Activity Group: Air Operations
Subactivity Group: Depot Purchase Equipment Maintenance

lll. Financial Summary ($ in Thousands):

FY 2020

A. Program Elements Actuals
DEPOT PURCHASE EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE $24,188
SUBACTIVITY GROUP TOTAL $24,188

Costs by Operation FY 2020 Actuals
Post-Operation New Dawn Activities $0
European Deterrence Initiative $0
Operation Inherent Resolve $0
Operation Freedom's Sentinel $24,188
Combined Joint Task Force Horn of Africa $0
Total $24,188
Direct War $0
Enduring Costs $24,188
Total $0

FY 2021
Normalized
Budget Current FY 2022
Request Amount Percent Appn Enacted Request
$0 $0 0.00% $0 $24,408 $18,383
$0 $0 0.00% $0 $24,408 $18,383

FY 2021 Enacted
$0
$0
$0

$24,408
$0
$24,408
$0
$24,408
$0

FY 2022 Request
$0
$0
$0

$18,383
$0
$18,383
$0
$18,383
$0

Exhibit OP-5 Subactivity Group 11M



DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE
Direct War and Enduring Costs
Operation and Maintenance, Air Force Reserve
Budget Activity: Operating Forces
Activity Group: Air Operations

Subactivity Group: Depot Purchase Equipment Maintenance

B. Reconciliation Summary

DIRECT WAR AND ENDURING COSTS FUNDING
Congressional Adjustments (Distributed)
Congressional Adjustments (Undistributed)
Adjustments to Meet Congressional Intent
Congressional Adjustments (General Provisions)
SUBTOTAL APPRORIATED AMOUNT
Baseline Budget Funding
X-Year Carryover (Supplemental)
Fact-of-Life Changes (2021 to 2021 Only)
SUBTOTAL DIRECT WAR AND ENDURING COSTS AND BASELINE FUNDING
Reprogramming
Less: Baseline Budget Funding
Less: X-Year Carryover (Supplemental)
Price Change
Functional Transfers
Program Changes
NORMALIZED CURRENT DIRECT WAR AND ENDURING COSTS ESTIMATE

Change Change
FY 2021/FY 2021 FY 2021/FY 2022
$0 $24,408
0
0
0
0
0
473,896
0
0
473,896
0
-473,896
0
825
0
-6,850
$0 $18,383

Exhibit OP-5 Subactivity Group 11M



DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE
Direct War and Enduring Costs
Operation and Maintenance, Air Force Reserve
Budget Activity: Operating Forces
Activity Group: Air Operations
Subactivity Group: Depot Purchase Equipment Maintenance

C. Reconciliation of Increases and Decreases:

FY 2021 President's Direct War and Enduring Costs BUudget REQUEST...........ciiiiiiiiiiiiir i s e s b e s e e e e e a e e £ R a e e SR an e e Ea s an R e ba s annenaas $0
IO o] g =TS (ol b= LI U L] (1= o SR $0
L= I 1153 (o0 (=0 o 11 4T 3£ SRR $0
D) UNIStrIDUIEA AQJUSTMENES ... .ottt ettt et e e e st e et e et e e ebeesbeeebeeeaseeabeesseeaseeabeeebeesasesasesabeeabe e beeabeeeseeenbeeabeebeesbeeenseenteebeeaseesasesasesnbeenbeesens $0
c) Adjustments 10 Meet CoNgresSSIONal INTENT ... ... i e ettt e bttt e oa bt e e e e oa b et e e e oa bttt e e aa b et e e e oa b et e e e o b b e e e e e be e e e e enbeeeeeanbeeeeeambeeeeeanbeeeenane $0
) GENEIAI PrOVISIONS.......ccuveiitieitie et et eete e et e e e e e et e eeteeeteeeteeeate e te e teeeteeesesesseeseeateeebeeassente e beeabeeesesenseeaseeaseeeseeesseamseeseeaseesseesnsesnteenteeseeasesesseenseenseestessseeanseenseesns $0
FY 2021 Appropriated Direct War and ENduring COStS AMOUNL ............uiiiiiiiiiciircriersisssssssseeesesssssssssssmse e e s easssssmssseeeesaassssamsnseeeesaass s smnsneenessaas s mnnneeeeesasssannnnnsenessanssannnnnns $0
D = T Y=Y =l AN o] o] o o] 4 = 111 1= PP URUPPRRR $473,896
=)= = E= g TSN =10 T [T A U] o L1 T TSR $473,896
(I =22 1= g =3 ] o [T T SRR $473,896
b) Military Construction and EMEIrgENCY HUITICANE ........ccciiiiiiiiiieeee ettt e ettt e e e e e e et ee e e e e se et t e teeeeeaeeesaaasetaeeeeaeeesaaasssseseeaaeesaansssaeseeaaeesaasssseneeaaeeeanansnes $0

Exhibit OP-5 Subactivity Group 11M



DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE
Direct War and Enduring Costs
Operation and Maintenance, Air Force Reserve
Budget Activity: Operating Forces
Activity Group: Air Operations
Subactivity Group: Depot Purchase Equipment Maintenance

(o I O - T O 1y VoY= (T8 o] o] (=10 0 =Y o1 = ) PO RPUPRP $0
TR = Tox el ) o N £ O3 =T o o[ $0
E= ) I L0 o 1T = TN I =TT =Y SRS $0
(o) BT g T Tor= 1AV [V IS] (g =Y o SRR $0
(o)l = g T=Tye =T =To 0T =10 =T o PSP PPPPOPPPP $0
FY 2021 Direct War and Enduring Costs and Baseling FUNING ........cccoiiieoiiiiiiciiiisccre s e s s sss e s ssssss s sss e s ssssms e ssssms e s ssssmne e sessane e s snssmsensssansessnsansessessnnesssssnneessnsnns $473,896
T =Y o (oo = 0 T 411 T USRS $0
@) INCTBASES. ... .ve ettt ettt ettt ettt e e bt e ettt e teeeateeebeeeteesaeeeaeeeabeeabe e ke e aaeeeaseeabeeabeeaeeaaseeabeeteeeheeaaeeenteeabeebeebeebeeeheeenteeteebeeateeaaeeeareebeeateeateeaaeeaateebeebeeareeares $0
o) DY o = TSR $0
Revised FY 2021 Direct War and ENduring Costs EStimate............couiiiiiiiiiiii i s s s e e e e e e e b e e e e e ane e e e nns $473,896
oI Yoo o = 1LY L= N o o] ] o) 5 = o) USSP $-473,896
o) T =T Y g ol ST 0o o =T U g T 1o USSR $-473,896

Exhibit OP-5 Subactivity Group 11M
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DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE
Direct War and Enduring Costs
Operation and Maintenance, Air Force Reserve
Budget Activity: Operating Forces
Activity Group: Air Operations
Subactivity Group: Depot Purchase Equipment Maintenance

(o) WY T O =T = 1y oAV (S TUT o] o] (=T 4= o1 = SRR $0
Normalized FY 2021 Current Direct War and Enduring CoOSts EStIMAte ............c..ueiiiiiiiiicccieciiir s csscers s s s s s s ssssse s s s s s ss s s mnn e e e e e s s s s s s mn s s e e e e s sa s nmmnne e e eesasssnnmnnnennssanssnnnnnnnn $0
B. PICE CANGE ... .ottt ettt ettt et e e bt e ebeeeteeeateeabeeabeeabeeateeebeeeaseeaseeasesateeabe e be e beeebeeeheeenteeabeeateeeAeeeseeeateenteebeeateeaaeeiateenteenbeebeeabeeateeenteereeateeeheeeseeareereenres $825
780 =T 2 1TSS $0

o) T I =051 =Y £ T o USSR $0

o) I =10 TSI {= £ @ 11 SO $0
G T oo | = 0 T [T (== 1] $6,859

a) ANNUALIZAtION Of NEW FY 20271 PrOGIAM......iiuieiieiiiiiee e itieee e ettt ee e eeteeee e s atteeeeeasteeeesaateeeesaataeeeeaasaeeesasseeaeansaeeeeaaseeeeeaaseeeeeasteeaeaanseeeeeanteeaesanseeaeeanseeaessnsaeeessnssnnenanes $0

D) ONE-TIME FY 2022 COSES .....eeiiiiiiiiie ittt ettt ettt ettt e e e ettt e e e e o a bt e e e e o b et ee e e bee e e e o b et e e e eheeeeeam b e e e e e ambee e e e ambeeee e oabee e e e ambe e e e e aasee e e e emsbe e e e amsbe e e e aanbeeeeenbeeeeannbeeeeenneas $0

C) Program GroWth iN FY 2022 ...ttt oottt e oottt e oo bttt e e o bttt e e oa ke et e e 1M b e et e e 42 R e e e e e 4R b e e e e oR b e e e e e oR b e e e e e aa b e e e e e A Ree e e e e bee e e e aanneeeeeanreeeeeaat $6,859

1) Enduring Costs Weapons SyStem SUSTAINMENT...........ooiiii i e e e e e s e s e e e e e s et e ae e e e eaeeessassereeeeaaeeesaansnraneeaaeaens $6,859

Enduring Weapons System Sustainment requirements . One additional programmed depot maintenance of KC-135 Aircraft.

OP-32 - 661

Exhibit OP-5 Subactivity Group 11M
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DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE
Direct War and Enduring Costs
Operation and Maintenance, Air Force Reserve
Budget Activity: Operating Forces
Activity Group: Air Operations
Subactivity Group: Depot Purchase Equipment Maintenance

(FY 2021 Base: $7,993)

S TR oo =T T 10T od == T T $-13,709
e= ) IO g1 T TN o 012y O 0T (SRR $0
b) Annualization Of FY 20271 PrOgram DECIEASES.........ccuuiieeiitiiieeieite e e et eee e e eeteee e e e etteeeeaatteeeeaastaeeeeabeeaeaasteeeeaasteeaeaanbeeaeeasbaeeeeanseeaeeanseeeeeansaeeeeansteeeeasseeeeansseaeeansees $0
C) Program DECreases IN FY 2022........ooo ittt e ettt oottt e e e a ettt e e aa bt e e e e aate et e a4ttt e e oa R et e e e oo Rttt e e oo R te e e e e nee e e e e ea R e et e e an R et e e e e R e e e e e e nne e e e e annneeeeanreeens $-13,709
1) Enduring Costs Weapons System SUSTAINMENT ... et b e e e e e b e e e e e ab e e e e e e nee e e e annes $-13,709

Enduring Weapons System Sustainment requirements. Decrease in A-10 programmed depot maintenance.

OP -32 - 661
(FY 2021 Base: $16,415)

FY 2022 Direct War and Enduring Costs Budget REQUEST ...t e e e e e R e S e e a R e e e e R e e e e aR e e e e R e e e e ann e $18,383

Exhibit OP-5 Subactivity Group 11M
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DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE
Direct War and Enduring Costs
Operation and Maintenance, Air Force Reserve
Budget Activity: Operating Forces
Activity Group: Air Operations
Subactivity Group: Depot Purchase Equipment Maintenance

V. Personnel Summary Explanations:

There are no military or civilian personnel associated with this Subactivity Group.

Exhibit OP-5 Subactivity Group 11M
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DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE
Direct War and Enduring Costs
Operation and Maintenance, Air Force Reserve
Budget Activity: Operating Forces
Activity Group: Air Operations
Subactivity Group: Depot Purchase Equipment Maintenance

VI. OP-32 Line Items:

Price Price
FY 2020 FC Rate Growth Price Program FY 2021 FC Rate Growth Price Program FY 2022
Actuals Diff Percent Growth Growth Enacted Diff Percent Growth Growth Request
OTHER FUND PURCHASES
661 AF CONSOLIDATED SUSTAINMENT AG-MAINT 24,188 0 7.11% 1,720 -1,501 24,407 0 3.38% 825 -6,849 18,383
TOTAL OTHER FUND PURCHASES 24,188 0 1,720 -1,501 24,407 0 825 -6,849 18,383
OTHER PURCHASES
930 OTHER DEPOT MAINT (NON-DWCF) 0 0 2.00% 0 1 1 0 1.90% 0 -1
TOTAL OTHER PURCHASES 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 -1
GRAND TOTAL 24,188 0 1,720 -1,500 24,408 0 825 -6,850 18,383

Exhibit OP-5 Subactivity Group 11M
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DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE
Direct War and Enduring Costs
Operation and Maintenance, Air Force Reserve
Budget Activity: Operating Forces
Activity Group: Air Operations
Subactivity Group: Contractor Logistics Support and System Support

I. Description of Operations Financed:
Provides funding for the Contractor Logistics Support and Sustaining Engineering of Air Force Reserve assets. Provides funds to the Air Force Materiel Command and
contract organizations for reimbursement for contractor logistics support including corrective maintenance of aircraft overhaul, reclamation, manufacture, assembly and

disassembly, inspection, testing, and sustaining engineering maintenance. Contractor Logistics Support is required to maintain the Air Force Reserve weapon systems and
equipment to enable the Air Force Reserve to be mission ready in accordance with wartime taskings.

FY 2019 FY 2020 FY 2021

Summary by Funding Category Estimate Estimate Estimate
Enduring Requirements 0 0 0
Base Requirements 0 256,512 0
Total 0 256,512 0

Exhibit OP-5 Subactivity Group 11W
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DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE
Direct War and Enduring Costs
Operation and Maintenance, Air Force Reserve
Budget Activity: Operating Forces
Activity Group: Air Operations
Subactivity Group: Contractor Logistics Support and System Support

Il. Force Structure Summary:
N/A

Exhibit OP-5 Subactivity Group 11W
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DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE
Direct War and Enduring Costs
Operation and Maintenance, Air Force Reserve
Budget Activity: Operating Forces
Activity Group: Air Operations
Subactivity Group: Contractor Logistics Support and System Support

lll. Financial Summary ($ in Thousands):

FY 2020
A. Program Elements Actuals
CONTRACTOR LOGISTICS SUPPORT AND SYSTEM
SUPPORT $0
SUBACTIVITY GROUP TOTAL $0
Costs by Operation FY 2020 Actuals
Post-Operation New Dawn Activities $0
European Deterrence Initiative $0
Operation Inherent Resolve $0
Operation Freedom's Sentinel $0
Combined Joint Task Force Horn of Africa $0
Total $0
Direct War $0
Enduring Costs $0
Total $0

17

FY 2021
Normalized
Budget Current FY 2022
Request Amount Percent Appn Enacted Request
$0 $0  0.00% $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 0.00% $0 $0 $0

FY 2021 Enacted
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

FY 2022 Request
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

Exhibit OP-5 Subactivity Group 11W



DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE
Direct War and Enduring Costs
Operation and Maintenance, Air Force Reserve
Budget Activity: Operating Forces
Activity Group: Air Operations
Subactivity Group: Contractor Logistics Support and System Support

B. Reconciliation Summary

DIRECT WAR AND ENDURING COSTS FUNDING
Congressional Adjustments (Distributed)
Congressional Adjustments (Undistributed)
Adjustments to Meet Congressional Intent
Congressional Adjustments (General Provisions)
SUBTOTAL APPRORIATED AMOUNT
Baseline Budget Funding
X-Year Carryover (Supplemental)
Fact-of-Life Changes (2021 to 2021 Only)
SUBTOTAL DIRECT WAR AND ENDURING COSTS AND BASELINE FUNDING
Reprogramming
Less: Baseline Budget Funding
Less: X-Year Carryover (Supplemental)
Price Change
Functional Transfers
Program Changes
NORMALIZED CURRENT DIRECT WAR AND ENDURING COSTS ESTIMATE

18

Change Change
FY 2021/FY 2021 FY 2021/FY 2022

$ $0

OO0 O oo

224,977
0

0
224,977
0
-224,977
0

o O O

$0 $0

Exhibit OP-5 Subactivity Group 11W



DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE
Direct War and Enduring Costs
Operation and Maintenance, Air Force Reserve
Budget Activity: Operating Forces
Activity Group: Air Operations
Subactivity Group: Contractor Logistics Support and System Support

C. Reconciliation of Increases and Decreases:

FY 2021 President's Direct War and Enduring Costs BUudget REQUEST...........ciiiiiiiiiiiiir i s e s b e s e e e e e a e e £ R a e e SR an e e Ea s an R e ba s annenaas $0
IO o] g =TS (ol b= LI U L] (1= o SR $0
L= I 1153 (o0 (=0 o 11 4T 3£ SRR $0
D) UNIStrIDUIEA AQJUSTMENES ... .ottt ettt et e e e st e et e et e e ebeesbeeebeeeaseeabeesseeaseeabeeebeesasesasesabeeabe e beeabeeeseeenbeeabeebeesbeeenseenteebeeaseesasesasesnbeenbeesens $0
c) Adjustments 10 Meet CoNgresSSIONal INTENT ... ... i e ettt e bttt e oa bt e e e e oa b et e e e oa bttt e e aa b et e e e oa b et e e e o b b e e e e e be e e e e enbeeeeeanbeeeeeambeeeeeanbeeeenane $0
) GENEIAI PrOVISIONS.......ccuveiitieitie et et eete e et e e e e e et e eeteeeteeeteeeate e te e teeeteeesesesseeseeateeebeeassente e beeabeeesesenseeaseeaseeeseeesseamseeseeaseesseesnsesnteenteeseeasesesseenseenseestessseeanseenseesns $0
FY 2021 Appropriated Direct War and ENduring COStS AMOUNL ............uiiiiiiiiiciircriersisssssssseeesesssssssssssmse e e s easssssmssseeeesaassssamsnseeeesaass s smnsneenessaas s mnnneeeeesasssannnnnsenessanssannnnnns $0
D = T Y=Y =l AN o] o] o o] 4 = 111 1= PP URUPPRRR $224,977
=)= = E= g TSN =10 T [T A U] o L1 T TSR $224,977
LD I =222 E5T=Y LT TSN S0 e[ OSSP $224,977
b) Military Construction and EMEIrgENCY HUITICANE ........ccciiiiiiiiiieeee ettt e ettt e e e e e e et ee e e e e se et t e teeeeeaeeesaaasetaeeeeaeeesaaasssseseeaaeesaansssaeseeaaeesaasssseneeaaeeeanansnes $0

Exhibit OP-5 Subactivity Group 11W
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DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE
Direct War and Enduring Costs
Operation and Maintenance, Air Force Reserve
Budget Activity: Operating Forces
Activity Group: Air Operations
Subactivity Group: Contractor Logistics Support and System Support

(o I O - T O 1y VoY= (T8 o] o] (=10 0 =Y o1 = ) PO RPUPRP $0
TR = Tox el ) o N £ O3 =T o o[ $0
E= ) I L0 o 1T = TN I =TT =Y SRS $0
(o) BT g T Tor= 1AV [V IS] (g =Y o SRR $0
(o)l = g T=Tye =T =To 0T =10 =T o PSP PPPPOPPPP $0
FY 2021 Direct War and Enduring Costs and Baseling FUNING ........cccoiiieoiiiiiiciiiisccre s e s s sss e s ssssss s sss e s ssssms e ssssms e s ssssmne e sessane e s snssmsensssansessnsansessessnnesssssnneessnsnns $224,977
T =Y o (oo = 0 T 411 T USRS $0
@) INCTBASES. ... .ve ettt ettt ettt ettt e e bt e ettt e teeeateeebeeeteesaeeeaeeeabeeabe e ke e aaeeeaseeabeeabeeaeeaaseeabeeteeeheeaaeeenteeabeebeebeebeeeheeenteeteebeeateeaaeeeareebeeateeateeaaeeaateebeebeeareeares $0
o) DY o = TSR $0
Revised FY 2021 Direct War and ENduring Costs EStimate............couiiiiiiiiiiii i s s s e e e e e e e b e e e e e ane e e e nns $224,977
oI Yoo o = 1LY L= N o o] ] o) 5 = o) USSP $-224,977
o) T T =TTt T=T = T o o 1=y U [T 1T PRSI $-224,977

Exhibit OP-5 Subactivity Group 11W
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DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE
Direct War and Enduring Costs
Operation and Maintenance, Air Force Reserve
Budget Activity: Operating Forces
Activity Group: Air Operations
Subactivity Group: Contractor Logistics Support and System Support

(o) WY T O =T = 1y oAV (S TUT o] o] (=T 4= o1 = SRR $0
Normalized FY 2021 Current Direct War and Enduring Costs EStIMAte ...t cccsssesers s s s sssms s e e s s s s ss s sms e e e e s e s s s s nmn e e e e e essn s nmn e e e e e eesasssnnnnenenesesnsssnnnnn
T o o7 O T o TSR
A N =111 = £ T T T O TP TP U PP PRPUTPPRPRPOPRN

o) T I =051 =Y £ T o USSR $0

o) I =10 TS (= £ O 11 SOOI $0
L oY [ir=Ta T e =TT R PRRROTPRP

a) ANNUALIZAtION Of NEW FY 20271 PrOGIAM .. ....icuiiiieiiiiiee e iteeee e sttt e e ettt e e e etteeeeaasteeeeaasteeeeaastaeeeesmtaeeeansseaeeamsseeaeaasseeeeaaseeeeeaaseeeeeanteeeeaanteeaesanteeeesansaeeesanseneeessaeeessnns $0

(o) M@ To TN T4 a 1T o 2 0 2 0 o1 £ SRR $0

C) Program Growth i FY 2022 ...ttt ettt e ettt e e e te et et ea et emee e ee e e eeeeeeaaeeeaeeameeomeeemee e e e e aReeea et em et emeeeEe e eReeeReeeaneenee e Reeeaeeeneeaneeenreereeareeaaes $0
S TR e | =T T 1= o (== =T PR

Q) ONE-TIME FY 20271 COSES ....cuiiiuiiiuieiiteeeteeetie ettt et eeteeeteeeaeeeteeeteeeteeeteesaeesate e beeaseeasesasseesseeseeaseesaeessessmseanseenseeesesesesasseemseenseeeseeeseessseenseenteeatessasesasesnteenseeteeasens $0
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DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE
Direct War and Enduring Costs

Operation and Maintenance, Air Force Reserve

Budget Activity: Operating Forces
Activity Group: Air Operations

Subactivity Group: Contractor Logistics Support and System Support

b) Annualization of FY 2021 Program Decreases.........

c) Program Decreases in FY 2022..........cccccovvveveeeinnnns

FY 2022 Direct War and Enduring Costs Budget Request

Exhibit OP-5 Subactivity Group 11W
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DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE
Direct War and Enduring Costs
Operation and Maintenance, Air Force Reserve
Budget Activity: Operating Forces
Activity Group: Air Operations
Subactivity Group: Contractor Logistics Support and System Support

V. Personnel Summary Explanations:

There are no military or civilian personnel associated with this Subactivity Group.

Exhibit OP-5 Subactivity Group 11W
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VI. OP-32 Line Items:

GRAND TOTAL

DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE
Direct War and Enduring Costs
Operation and Maintenance, Air Force Reserve
Budget Activity: Operating Forces
Activity Group: Air Operations
Subactivity Group: Contractor Logistics Support and System Support

Price
FY 2020 FC Rate Growth Price Program FY 2021 FC Rate
Actuals Diff Percent Growth Growth Enacted Diff
0 0 0 0 0 0

24

Price
Growth Price Program FY 2022
Percent Growth Growth Request

0 0 0
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DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE
Direct War and Enduring Costs
Operation and Maintenance, Air Force Reserve
Budget Activity: Operating Forces
Activity Group: Air Operations
Subactivity Group: Base Support

I. Description of Operations Financed:
Funding supports the continued deployment of active duty and reserve personnel to the Area-of-Responsibility (AOR). This critical program also provides for the force

deployment, sustainment and equipping of flying operations for tasked personnel and assets. Support encompasses the Yellow Ribbon Reintegration Program, personnel
travel and transportation, supplies and equipment, and contract support aligned.

Exhibit OP-5 Subactivity Group 11Z
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DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE
Direct War and Enduring Costs
Operation and Maintenance, Air Force Reserve
Budget Activity: Operating Forces
Activity Group: Air Operations
Subactivity Group: Base Support

Il. Force Structure Summary:
N/A

Exhibit OP-5 Subactivity Group 11Z
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DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE
Direct War and Enduring Costs
Operation and Maintenance, Air Force Reserve
Budget Activity: Operating Forces
Activity Group: Air Operations
Subactivity Group: Base Support

lll. Financial Summary ($ in Thousands):

FY 2021

Normalized
FY 2020 Budget Current FY 2022
A. Program Elements Actuals Request Amount Percent Appn Enacted Request
BASE SUPPORT $5,570 $0 $0 0.00% $0 $5.,682 $5,285
SUBACTIVITY GROUP TOTAL $5,570 $0 $0 0.00% $0 $5,682 $5,285
Costs by Operation FY 2020 Actuals FY 2021 Enacted FY 2022 Request
Post-Operation New Dawn Activities $0 $0 $0
European Deterrence Initiative $0 $0 $0
Operation Inherent Resolve $0 $0 $0
Operation Freedom's Sentinel $5,570 $5,682 $5,285
Combined Joint Task Force Horn of Africa $0 $0 $0
Total $5,570 $5,682 $5,285
Direct War $0 $0 $0
Enduring Costs $5,570 $5,682 $5,285
Total $0 $0 $0

Exhibit OP-5 Subactivity Group 11Z
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DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE
Direct War and Enduring Costs
Operation and Maintenance, Air Force Reserve
Budget Activity: Operating Forces
Activity Group: Air Operations
Subactivity Group: Base Support

B. Reconciliation Summary

DIRECT WAR AND ENDURING COSTS FUNDING
Congressional Adjustments (Distributed)
Congressional Adjustments (Undistributed)
Adjustments to Meet Congressional Intent
Congressional Adjustments (General Provisions)
SUBTOTAL APPRORIATED AMOUNT
Baseline Budget Funding
X-Year Carryover (Supplemental)
Fact-of-Life Changes (2021 to 2021 Only)
SUBTOTAL DIRECT WAR AND ENDURING COSTS AND BASELINE FUNDING
Reprogramming
Less: Baseline Budget Funding
Less: X-Year Carryover (Supplemental)
Price Change
Functional Transfers
Program Changes
NORMALIZED CURRENT DIRECT WAR AND ENDURING COSTS ESTIMATE

28

Change Change
FY 2021/FY 2021 FY 2021/FY 2022
$0 $5,682
0
0
0
0
0
414,066
0
0
414,066
0
-414,066
0
108
0
-5,796
$0 $-6
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DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE
Direct War and Enduring Costs
Operation and Maintenance, Air Force Reserve
Budget Activity: Operating Forces
Activity Group: Air Operations
Subactivity Group: Base Support

C. Reconciliation of Increases and Decreases:

FY 2021 President's Direct War and Enduring Costs BUudget REQUEST...........ciiiiiiiiiiiiir i s e s b e s e e e e e a e e £ R a e e SR an e e Ea s an R e ba s annenaas $0
IO o] g =TS (ol b= LI U L] (1= o SR $0
L= I 1153 (o0 (=0 o 11 4T 3£ SRR $0
D) UNIStrIDUIEA AQJUSTMENES ... .ottt ettt et e e e st e et e et e e ebeesbeeebeeeaseeabeesseeaseeabeeebeesasesasesabeeabe e beeabeeeseeenbeeabeebeesbeeenseenteebeeaseesasesasesnbeenbeesens $0
c) Adjustments 10 Meet CoNgresSSIONal INTENT ... ... i e ettt e bttt e oa bt e e e e oa b et e e e oa bttt e e aa b et e e e oa b et e e e o b b e e e e e be e e e e enbeeeeeanbeeeeeambeeeeeanbeeeenane $0
) GENEIAI PrOVISIONS.......ccuveiitieitie et et eete e et e e e e e et e eeteeeteeeteeeate e te e teeeteeesesesseeseeateeebeeassente e beeabeeesesenseeaseeaseeeseeesseamseeseeaseesseesnsesnteenteeseeasesesseenseenseestessseeanseenseesns $0
FY 2021 Appropriated Direct War and ENduring COStS AMOUNL ............uiiiiiiiiiciircriersisssssssseeesesssssssssssmse e e s easssssmssseeeesaassssamsnseeeesaass s smnsneenessaas s mnnneeeeesasssannnnnsenessanssannnnnns $0
D = T Y=Y =l AN o] o] o o] 4 = 111 1= PP URUPPRRR $414,066
=)= = E= g TSN =10 T [T A U] o L1 T TSR $414,066
(I =22 1= g =3 ] o [T T SRR $414,066
b) Military Construction and EMEIrgENCY HUITICANE ........ccciiiiiiiiiieeee ettt e ettt e e e e e e et ee e e e e se et t e teeeeeaeeesaaasetaeeeeaeeesaaasssseseeaaeesaansssaeseeaaeesaasssseneeaaeeeanansnes $0
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DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE
Direct War and Enduring Costs
Operation and Maintenance, Air Force Reserve
Budget Activity: Operating Forces
Activity Group: Air Operations
Subactivity Group: Base Support

(o I O - T O 1y VoY= (T8 o] o] (=10 0 =Y o1 = ) PO RPUPRP $0
TR = Tox el ) o N £ O3 =T o o[ $0
E= ) I L0 o 1T = TN I =TT =Y SRS $0
(o) BT g T Tor= 1AV [V IS] (g =Y o SRR $0
(o)l = g T=Tye =T =To 0T =10 =T o PSP PPPPOPPPP $0
FY 2021 Direct War and Enduring Costs and Baseling FUNING ........cccoiiiciiiiiiecriiiscir e nsssr s s s e s ss s e s sss e s ssssms e s ss s e s ssssmne e s s same e s ssssmsensnsansessnsansessnssnnessessnneensnsnns $414,066
T =Y o (oo = 0 T 411 T USRS $0
@) INCTBASES. ... .ve ettt ettt ettt ettt e e bt e ettt e teeeateeebeeeteesaeeeaeeeabeeabe e ke e aaeeeaseeabeeabeeaeeaaseeabeeteeeheeaaeeenteeabeebeebeebeeeheeenteeteebeeateeaaeeeareebeeateeateeaaeeaateebeebeeareeares $0
o) DY o = TSR $0
Revised FY 2021 Direct War and ENduring Costs EStimate............couiiiiiiiiiiii i s s s e e e e e e e b e e e e e ane e e e nns $414,066
oI Yoo o = 1LY L= N o o] ] o) 5 = o) USSP $-414,066
o) T T =TTt T=T = T o o 1=y U [T 1T PRSI $-414,066
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DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE
Direct War and Enduring Costs
Operation and Maintenance, Air Force Reserve
Budget Activity: Operating Forces
Activity Group: Air Operations
Subactivity Group: Base Support

(o) WY T O =T = 1y oAV (S TUT o] o] (=T 4= o1 = SRR $0
Normalized FY 2021 Current Direct War and Enduring Costs EStIMAte ...t cccsssssrrs s s s e s s s e s s s s sms e e e s e s s s s nmn e e e e e es s s s nmne e e e e sesasssnnnnenenesesnsssnnnns $0
B. PICE CANGE ... .ottt ettt ettt et e e bt e ebeeeteeeateeabeeabeeabeeateeebeeeaseeaseeasesateeabe e be e beeebeeeheeenteeabeeateeeAeeeseeeateenteebeeateeaaeeiateenteenbeebeeabeeateeenteereeateeeheeeseeareereenres $108
I = 1T PSS $0

o) T I =051 =Y £ T o USSR $0

o) I =10 TSI {= £ @ 11 SO $0
Lo oY [ir=Ta T e =TT PP SRROTPPP $0

a) ANNUALIZAtION Of NEW FY 20271 PrOGIAM......iiuieiieiiiiiee e itieee e ettt ee e eeteeee e s atteeeeeasteeeesaateeeesaataeeeeaasaeeesasseeaeansaeeeeaaseeeeeaaseeeeeasteeaeaanseeeeeanteeaesanseeaeeanseeaessnsaeeessnssnnenanes $0

D) ONE-TIME FY 2022 COSES .....eeiiiiiiiiie ittt ettt ettt ettt e e e ettt e e e e o a bt e e e e o b et ee e e bee e e e o b et e e e eheeeeeam b e e e e e ambee e e e ambeeee e oabee e e e ambe e e e e aasee e e e emsbe e e e amsbe e e e aanbeeeeenbeeeeannbeeeeenneas $0

C) Program Growth i FY 2022 ...ttt ettt ettt et eteeste e ettt aa et eaee e ee e s e e eeeeeaeeeaeeemeeomEe e ee e e e e aR et ea et em et emeeeEeeeReeeReeenneeReeeReeeReeeneeeneeenteeteenreeanean $0
LS IR e | =T T 1= o (== =TS $-5,796

Q) ONE-TIME FY 20271 COSES ...ecuiiiuiiiieiiteeete e et e ettt et e et e eteeeteeeteeeeteeeteeeteesaeesaeesateaabeeaseeasesasseesseaseesseesseesmseemseenteeseeesesaseeesseemseenteeaseeeseeanseenseebeesteesaeeansesnteenbeeteeasens $0

Exhibit OP-5 Subactivity Group 11Z

31



DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE
Direct War and Enduring Costs

Operation and Maintenance, Air Force Reserve

b) Annualization of FY 2021 Program Decreases..........

c) Program Decreases in FY 2022...........ccccovvvveeiennnns

1) Enduring Costs - Yellow Ribbon...................

Budget Activity: Operating Forces
Activity Group: Air Operations
Subactivity Group: Base Support

Yellow Ribbon requirements previously captured within the direct war and enduring costs budget are currently reflected in

baseline budget, Volume I.
(FY 2021 Base: $5,682)

FY 2022 Direct War and Enduring Costs Budget Request

Exhibit OP-5 Subactivity Group 11Z
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DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE
Direct War and Enduring Costs
Operation and Maintenance, Air Force Reserve
Budget Activity: Operating Forces
Activity Group: Air Operations
Subactivity Group: Base Support

V. Personnel Summary Explanations:

There are no military or civilian personnel associated with this Subactivity Group.
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DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE
Direct War and Enduring Costs
Operation and Maintenance, Air Force Reserve
Budget Activity: Operating Forces
Activity Group: Air Operations
Subactivity Group: Base Support

VI. OP-32 Line Items:

Price Price
FY 2020 FC Rate Growth Price Program FY 2021 FC Rate Growth Price Program FY 2022
Actuals Diff Percent Growth Growth Enacted Diff Percent Growth Growth Request
TRAVEL
308 TRAVEL OF PERSONS 1,810 0 2.00% 36 1,162 3,008 0 1.90% 57 -267 2,798
TOTAL TRAVEL 1,810 0 36 1,162 3,008 0 57 -267 2,798
OTHER PURCHASES
920 SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS (NON-DWCF) 192 0 2.00% 4 88 284 0 1.90% 5 -25 264
964 OTHER COSTS-SUBSIST & SUPT OF PERS 3,568 0 2.00% 71 -1,249 2,390 0 1.90% 45 -212 2,223
TOTAL OTHER PURCHASES 3,760 0 75 -1,161 2,674 0 51 -238 2,487
GRAND TOTAL 5,570 0 111 1 5,682 0 108 -505 5,285
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